

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

**SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
AMERICA, et al.,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**CHARLES BURR, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

---

**GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY, et al.,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**AJENE EDO, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit**

---

**Brief of the States of Oregon, Arizona, Arkansas, Delaware, District  
of Columbia, Hawaii, Illinois, Iowa, Maryland, Minnesota, Missouri,  
Montana, New York, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, South  
Dakota, Tennessee, Utah, Vermont, West Virginia, Wisconsin and  
Wyoming**

**Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents**

---

**HARDY MYERS**

**Attorney General of Oregon**

**PETER SHEPHERD**

**Deputy Attorney General**

**\*MARY H. WILLIAMS**

**Solicitor General**

**KAYE E. MCDONALD**

**Assistant Attorney General**

**1162 Court Street**

**Salem, Oregon 97301-4096**

**Phone: (503) 378-4402**

**Counsel for State of Oregon**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE STATE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. An insurance company takes an “adverse action” against a consumer whenever, after considering the consumer’s credit report, it charges the consumer a higher rate than it would have charged, had the consumer’s report been more favorable. ....	4
II. An insurance company that violates the FCRA in reckless disregard of a consumer’s rights acts “willfully” for purposes of 15 § U.S.C. 1681n. ....	6
III. To avoid further scrutiny into a company’s subjective intent in violating a consumer’s rights under the FCRA, the company must show that its interpretation of a previously unconstrued statutory requirement was reasonable, not merely “colorable.” .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Apodaca v. Discover Financial Services</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D.N.M. 2006).....	9
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Spano v. Safeco Corp.</i> , 140 Fed. Appx. 746, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 16308 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Gov't. Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (S.D. Cal 1998).....	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	7
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 239 (1938).....	7

## Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	i, 1
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i) .....	1, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1681b (a)(3)(C) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681g .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681i .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a) .....	i, 1, 4, 5, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(8) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....	i, 1, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(b) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681o .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681q .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681t .....	1
